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	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund and Contract Services



DESCRIPTION

The King County Sheriff’s Office (Sheriff’s Office or KCSO) provides law enforcement services for unincorporated King County as well as multiple governmental agencies, including thirteen contracted cities.[footnoteRef:1] In addition to providing patrol services, KCSO provides numerous specialty law enforcement services including an air support unit, marine unit, SWAT, major crime investigations, bomb disposal, major accident response and reconstruction, and arson investigations. KCSO also performs other functions such as emergency 9-1-1 call receiving and dispatching, service of court orders related to civil court filings, issuing concealed weapons permits, and sex offender registration.  [1:  Beaux Arts Village, Burien, Carnation, Covington, Kenmore, Maple Valley, Newcastle, North Bend, Sammamish, SeaTac, Shoreline, Skykomish and Woodinville] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The Executive proposed 2026-2027 Sheriff’s Office budget of about $637.1 million is an increase of $54.1 million (9.3%) over that of the 2025 revised budget biennialized; $24.5 million of which are the result of adjustments to the base budget and central rates. The remaining $29.6 million would cover costs associated with various decisions packages, many of which are discussed below. Expected revenues of about $354 million are an increase of about $32.3 million (10%) over the 2025 revised budget biennialized. 

[bookmark: _Hlk210220231]The increased expenditures in the base budget derive mainly from biennialization of the $8 million in on-going contract overtime approved by the Council in the 2025 1st Omnibus budget.[footnoteRef:2] This on-going allocation results in a $16 million increase in the base budget for the 2026-2027 biennium. Offsetting revenues associated with the contract overtime appropriation are represented in a $18 million revenue technical adjustment.[footnoteRef:3] The remaining base budget increases are due to wage inflation and adjustments to retirement and benefits rates.  [2:  Ordinance 19956]  [3:  TA_050 in the Executive’s Budget Book  ] 


The $5.7 million appropriation for central rates is due to KCIT and Radio charges, each of which increased by about $2.5 million, as well as Fleet and Facilities charges, which increased about $1.5 million each.  

Notable decision packages proposed in the 2026-2027 Sheriff’s Office budget include:

Supply and Service Account – $12,200,000 [4,750,000 Revenue-Backed]

The proposed budget would appropriate $12.2 million in ongoing expenditures to correct deficits in non-labor supply and service accounts that have been historically covered with salary savings. The request is supported by $4.75 million in revenue from contract partners, resulting in a net impact of $7.45 million. 

According to the Executive, aside from a partial increase in the 2023-2024 biennium, these accounts have not been adjusted for inflation in two decades. High inflation over the last several years has had particularly damaging effects, causing account deficits to reach $3.8 million in 2023 and $6.9 million in 2024. The proposed appropriation is intended to budget accurately for these predictable expense accounts rather than rely on salary savings which can have large swings over time. 

Examples of some of the larger expenses included in these accounts are: 

Supplies Miscellaneous (26-27 total - $3.2 million): Motorcycle helmets, hand cleaner, extension cords, TV wall mounts, K9 equipment/supplies, Bike Unit equipment, disposable gloves,  photographic supplies, tasers, taser supplies, ammo, batteries, dive unit equipment. 

Cloud Software subscription (26-27 total - $1.2 million): Cloud Service, axon/evidence.com storage, Sprout Social subscription, Records Mgmt. System, Qless, Airdata yearly subscription, SaaS Software service agreement, Cellebrite SaaS 140 Unlocks & Unlimited Extraction Subscription. 

Service Repair Maintenance IT (26-27 total - $1.2 million): AFIS Maintenance Coverage, repairs at storefronts, marine slip hangars, janitorial, repair and maintenance of equipment, (e.g., forklifts).

Misc Operating Supplies (26-27 total - $829,000): Folding tables, tents, banners, jig saw, misc. hardware, 40mm less lethal rounds, treated lumber, evidence drying cabinet, hand trucks, Arsenal backpack trauma bag, backdrops, lightsticks, buckets, ranger gloves. 
Hiring and Referral Incentives – $1,565,000 [$861,000 Revenue-Backed]

The proposed budget would authorize approximately $1.6 million in one-time expenditures to cover currently obligated and future hiring and referral incentive payments. The County’s hiring and referral incentive program, which was first approved by the Council in 2022,[footnoteRef:4] was set to end on December 31st, 2024. In early 2025 however, the program was partially amended and extended,[footnoteRef:5] then amended again,[footnoteRef:6] to where in-state lateral deputy hires can now receive a $40,000 payment upon completion of their probation period and out-of-state lateral deputy hires can receive a $25,000 payment. Eligible employees who successfully refer a new deputy are paid $5,000 after the referred employee completes their probation period. [4:  Ordinance 19472 & 19492]  [5:  $5,000 Employee Referral Bonus Program (MOA# 000U0424) & KCSO Lateral Hire Deputy Bonus Program MOU]  [6:  KCSO In-State Lateral Hire Deputy Bonus Program MOU signed September 11, 2025. ] 


According to the Executive, hiring incentives have a two-year encumbrance, as two separate payments usually cover two different budget years, while referral bonuses have a one-year delay in payment, as the referred employee must successfully complete a one-year probationary period. Of the proposed 2026-2027 request, $415,000 would cover encumbered payments for 2025 hires and $1,150,000 is allocated for projected new liabilities incurred during the biennium. 

Comms Center Console Replacement – $1,143,703 [Fully Revenue-Backed]

The proposed budget would appropriate approximately $1.1 million in one-time expenditures to replace a total of 32 communication center dispatch consoles which are nearly 20 years old and are no longer able to meet the demands of emergency communications personnel. According to the Executive, this investment is necessary to maintain effective emergency operations and to provide dispatchers with safe, functional, and efficient workspaces that match the demands of their essential role in public safety. 

This proposed request is fully revenue-backed, with KCSO drawing on the balance from its E911 PSAP escrow account to fund the project.  

Partially Revenue-Backed FTE Adds – $1,138,608 [$487,650 Revenue-Backed] & 3.0 FTE

The proposed budget includes approximately $1.1 million in ongoing expenditures, $488,000 of which is revenue-backed, to support 3.0 new FTE positions, including:

· $238,416 [$142,922 revenue-backed] for 1.0 FTE Property Management Unit (PMU) administrative support position. This request would replace a TLT position eliminated in 2025 as part of broader cost saving measures. According to the Executive, the PMU continues to manage a high volume of essential ongoing administrative tasks that support internal operations and public-facing services. The proposed FTE position would handle front-desk responsibilities including appointment scheduling, phone coverage, and walk-in customer assistance. In addition, the position plays a key role in the legally sensitive gun disposal process and supports the ongoing digitization of property records.

· $463,427 [$227,728 revenue-backed] for 1.0 FTE deputy position for the Special Assault Unit (SAU). According to the Executive, the SAU has seen a major increase in their workload due to the growing complexity of their cases, including a 67% increase in call outs since 2020. Additionally, the requested position would bolster the SAU’s capacity as KCSO is expected to take on the increased workload associated with the new North Bend police services contract. Without this add, KCSO would use overtime to address the growing workload, which is currently unbudgeted and, according to the Executive, risks diminishing KCSO’s ability to successfully investigate some of the worst types of crimes against persons.

· $436,765 [$117,000 revenue-backed] for 1.0 FTE financial services administrator position. This position would help with budget monitoring, assist the Sheriff’s executive leadership team with strategic projects, and identify opportunities for process improvement in the Budget and Accounting Unit. According to the Executive, KCSO has a highly complex budget with five divisions, 85 cost centers not including grants, and the over $150 million annual contract program. Despite the complexity of the budget, KCSO only has two full-time positions to manage the workload. One of primary responsibilities for the requested position would be to assist with budget formulation and monitoring, including implementing and updating new budget monitoring plans which were established with temporary help from PSB staff early on in 2025.   

Evictions Support and Staff – $1,149,000 & 1 FTE

The proposed budget would appropriate about $1.15 million in ongoing expenditures and 1.0 FTE to support a new administrative specialist position and provide overtime funding for existing Civil Unit staff tasked with processing evictions. According to the Executive, the requested administrative specialist position would help reduce the time it takes to process documents and for completion of protection orders, evictions, and extreme risk protection orders. 

The overtime portion of the request would enable the Civil Unit to increase capacity by adding an additional weekly overtime shift. According to the Executive, despite efforts to maximize efficiency, the workload exceeds the capacity for the staff in the Civil Unit under a 40-hour work week. While working six days a week in the past, detectives had typically been servicing evictions within 40 days of receipt by the Sheriff’s Office. When overtime usage was reduced to only one overtime shift a week as a cost saving measure, time to service evictions increased to 60-70 days, which is approaching the statutory limit of 90 days. The proposed request would restore the cuts and return to offering two weekly overtime shifts dedicated to this work. 

Recruitment Support – $500,000 [$250,000 Revenue-Backed]

The proposed budget would appropriate $500,000 in ongoing expenditures to augment KCSO’s recruitment efforts including travel, overtime, and advertising. This request is supported by $250,000 in revenue through overhead in the KCSO contract cost model.  

According to the Executive, KCSO has done very limited out-of-state recruitment in recent years and will be increasing these activities for both entry level and lateral recruitments. As an example, KSCO recruiters and background detectives will be traveling to military base concentration areas in Texas, San Diego and North Carolina in conjunction with their civilian transition and assistance programs. These travel recruitment efforts will be in tandem with a large digital marketing and advertising campaign planned to launch in 2026.  

Computer Aided Dispatch IT Capital Project – $16,712,000

[bookmark: _Hlk210301489]The Executive’s proposed PSB General Fund Technology Capital Fund[footnoteRef:7] includes approximately $16.7 million for the KCSO Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) replacement capital project.[footnoteRef:8] The project is being discussed in this appropriation unit staff report to allow it to be considered in the context of other KCSO budget requests. [7:  PSB General Fund Technology Capital Fund is used for technology-related capital projects sponsored by agencies supported by the general fund that do not have their own capital fund.]  [8:  The Executive’s proposed bond authorization ordinance (PO 2025-0300) includes $17 million to finance the project’s capital expenses which would be authorized under this request.] 


A CAD system is a software application that helps emergency response agencies and public safety organizations manage and dispatch resources. KCSO’s existing CAD system was purchased in 2010, is a legacy system that requires third party products to meet security and Criminal Justice Information System requirements, and whose vendor will only accommodate critical change requests (as opposed to providing routine system maintenance). According to the Executive, over 1,000 officers as well as the 911 Center rely on this system, and it is no longer able to meet KCSO’s operational needs.

The Council has previously appropriated $1.4 million to complete the final RFP and support project costs through vendor negotiations and agreement. The requested  appropriation for the 2026-2027 biennium would support the final design, implementation, acquisition, and close-out phases of this project.

Total project costs were initially estimated at approximately $11 million, though Executive staff acknowledged at the time that this was a rough estimate and final estimates were likely to be higher. According to the Executive, the new $17 million total project cost reflects the most recent market estimate, which factors inflation, the potential for supply-chain tariffs and increased rates for resources, as well as more detailed information gathered over the last year on the full project costs associated with implementing a new CAD system that will meet KCSO’s unique needs.    

This project is proposed to be funded with bond proceeds and is included in the Executive’s proposed bond authorization ordinance.[footnoteRef:9] The requested appropriation would support the final design, implementation, acquisition, and close-out phases of this project. According to the Executive, this project will be in the implementation phase for the 2026-2027 biennium.   [9:  PO 2025-0300] 


KCSO Payroll Reengineering IT Project – $5,071,000

The Executive’s proposed PSB General Fund Technology Capital Fund includes approximately $5 million to replace KCSO’s timekeeping and payroll system.[footnoteRef:10] The project is being discussed in this appropriation unit staff report to allow it to be considered in the context of other KCSO budget requests.  [10: The Executive’s proposed bond authorization ordinance (PO 2025-0300) includes $6 million to finance the project’s capital expenses which would be authorized under this request.] 


KCSO’s current payroll system, ATLAS, was implemented in 2016, with older and inflexible technology, that cannot accommodate the demands of the more complicated aspects of KCSO’s payroll requirements. For example, ATLAS does not have an automated method to track holiday pay and thus requires KCSO to employ a manual process.  Executive staff state that completing manual entries each pay period increases the likelihood of error and are time-consuming. KCSO has already received six individual grievances and two class action grievances regarding pay discrepancies and inaccuracies in recent years. Executive staff state further that a new system would mitigate the risk of expensive litigation from these grievances, ensure employees are paid accurately, and reduce labor costs.

The Council has previously appropriated $611,000 to support Phase 1 of the project, which included gathering business requirements and conducting options analysis including developing Request for Information (RFI) and Request for Proposal (RFP) on viable solutions.[footnoteRef:11] The proposed request would fund Phase 2 of the project which includes releasing the RFP, awarding a contract, solution configuration, implementation, testing, change management, and maintenance by the selected vendor. Included in the request is a Business Resource Center TLT position that will support testing and integration of KCSO’s new payroll system with other County-maintained software systems. [11:  Ordinance 19712 & Ordinance 19956] 

This project is proposed to be funded with bond proceeds and is included in the Executive’s proposed bond authorization ordinance.[footnoteRef:12] According to the Executive, the project is estimated to be complete by the end of 2027.    [12:  PO 2025-0300] 


KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – NORTH BEND POLICE SERVICES CONTRACT 

The proposed budget would appropriate approximately $7.3 million [$6 million revenue-backed] and 12.0 FTE to support a new police services contract with the City of North Bend.[footnoteRef:13] The positions are fully revenue-backed, however there are initial upfront costs of approximately $1.3 million that cover vehicles, uniforms, and supplies, which are borne by KCSO.  [13:  The City of North Bend previously contract with KCSO for 30 years before entering into an agreement with Snoqualmie in 2012.] 


The new North Bend contract would have the same terms as KCSO's other city police contracts. However, the proposed budget request is broken into two separate types based on KCSO’s ability to assign dedicated staff to the contract. In 2026, KCSO would provide a flex-services model without dedicated staff, meaning the 12 North Bend positions would be covered by KCSO’s existing staff and funded through overtime. Beginning January 1, 2027, KCSO would provide North Bend with 12 dedicated officers wherein budgeted overtime will be replaced by salary, benefit, and equipment costs. 

It should be noted that, regardless of the differing staffing models and budget types reflected in the proposed request, all position and service costs associated with the contract, except for the initial one-time costs described above, will be supported through revenue from the City of North Bend.

While the Executive anticipates the North Bend contract to begin on January 1, 2026, the exact starting date remains uncertain due to North Bend having signed a temporary contract with Snoqualmie that technically ends March 30, 2026, but also allows for termination with 60-days notice. This means Snoqualmie can decide to end the contract sooner and there is a risk KCSO may have to start providing police services in 2025. At present however, the Executive believes the most likely changeover date will be January 1, 2026, and therefore the budget request is based on that assumption.

In response to a Council Staff inquiry regarding any potential operational impacts of fulfilling the North Bend contract before dedicated staff are available, Executive staff provided the following response. Although the North Bend contract will marginally increase workload for the Special Assault Unit and other investigatory units, KCSO does not expect the contract would result in workload that would significantly exceed current capacity or diminish KCSO services. Additionally, KCSO does not anticipate that the North Bend contract would cause significant service impacts in unincorporated areas.

As of September 22nd, 2025, KSCO has 95 commissioned officer vacancies and 41.5 noncommissioned vacancies (including AFIS vacancies). The proposed request would add an additional 12 vacancies to that total. 

As this Council has discussed before, with contract partners providing sufficient revenue, there isn’t a negative impact to the General Fund when KCSO covers a contract vacancy with overtime. However, prolonged mandatory overtime does have a cost in staff morale. KCSO has identified recruitment as a top priority and has requested additional appropriations for hiring and referral incentive payments and additional recruitment efforts to help bring vacancies down and reduce reliance on overtime (see decision package narratives above).   

ISSUE 2 – DRONE MANAGER AND DRONE AS FIRST RESPONDER PROGRAM

The proposed budget would appropriate $250,000 in ongoing expenditures to provide sufficient overtime funding to support a new drone manager post. This post would be responsible for managing KCSO’s drone program, designing and implementing a pilot “Drones as First Responder” (DFR) program, and coordinating KCSO’s mobile geospatial mapping program that shows were all KCSO’s drones, helicopters, K9s and specialty team members are located on screen during deployment.  

KCSO’s drone program consists of 43 officers certified as drone pilots and 65 drones currently deployed by KCSO and its contract partners and is housed in the Air Support Unit of the Special Operations Division. KCSO utilizes drones to search for suspects, lost people, area checks, security checks, interior checks on crisis calls, and more. According to the Executive, the drone program is in full compliance with the FAA, has a public facing drone tracking platform allowing the public to see where and when a drone was flown,[footnoteRef:14] and employs use policies[footnoteRef:15] guided by the American Civil Liberties Union recommendations and safeguards on governmental use of drone aircraft.[footnoteRef:16]     [14:  https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/sheriff/courts-jails-legal-system/special-operations/air-support ]  [15:  https://public.powerdms.com/KCSO/tree/documents/1774472 ]  [16:  https://www.aclu.org/publications/protecting-privacy-aerial-surveillance-recommendations-government-use-drone-aircraft & https://www.aclu.org/issues/privacy-technology/surveillance-technologies/domestic-drones ] 


In June 2025, KCSO received approval from the FAA to utilize KCSO’s own certified drone pilots to fly out of line of sight in a DFR program. This means King County can fly drones from a central location (office or command post) and the drone can be out of visual range of the operator. According to the Executive, a DRF program would be beneficial in a number of ways including responding to low-level area checks or residential alarms by arriving on-scene faster than an officer traveling in a vehicle without waiting in traffic and providing a live broadcast during critical incidents to other responding deputies rather than relying on information from witnesses transcribed by emergency dispatch receivers.  

The proposed request is to develop a pilot DFR program. If deemed successful KCSO may request a dedicated FTE position in a future budget to manage a more permanent DFR program. 

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: WITH CRIME RATES DOWN FROM RECENT YEARS, WHY ARE WE SEEING AN INCREASE IN SPENDING FOR THE BIENNIUM? 

ANSWER:  According to the Executive, “crime rates are not the sole contributor to costs in the department’s budget. KCSO’s costs are a function of calls for service, proactive responses, investigations, community expectations of police presence, and other duties the department’s personnel are asked to perform. Similar to the fire service that prevents fires through education, outreach, and building codes, KCSO takes actions that can have the effect of reducing crime rates but may not reduce or initially reduce costs. While crime rates may be down today compared to recent highs, the crime rate does not necessarily drive KCSO costs.  

Over the last several years, KCSO’s budget has not kept up with increased expenditures, especially in non-labor and overtime accounts. The department has used salary savings to cover necessary overtime and supply costs that exceeded budget. At the same time, KCSO has continued to work on ways to reduce costs, for example through alternative call handling, working to limit deputy responses when other agencies have authority to respond to non-emergency and code enforcement calls for service, applying financial guidelines to reduce costs across the department, and implementing closer review and approval of department expenditures.  

While there has been a downward trend in crime rates recently, this reduction followed an upward spike that began in 2020. As staffing did not grow during the spike, the current demand for KCSO services in the community is still a significant challenge to manage with the department’s existing staffing level.  

In addition, KCSO’s cases tend to take longer to investigate than in previous years. This is driven in part by State requirements and legislation, community expectations, and case complexity. Detectives in the Special Assault Unit and the Major Crimes Unit work well beyond a standard work week on a continual basis with current workload and staffing.” 

QUESTION 2: WITH THIS PROPOSED BUDGET, ARE WE PUTTING FORWARD A BUDGET THAT WILL HOLD UKC HARMLESS REGARDLESS OF OTHER EXPENSES THROUGHOUT THE YEAR? WHAT ARE THE GUARDRAILS SO WE AREN’T REDUCING UKC TO MAKE UP OVERTIME COSTS?

ANSWER: According to the Director of the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget, the Executive believes KCSO is budgeted adequately to avoid cuts in the unincorporated area. Making the investment to true-up supplies and equipment budgets and increasing overtime were steps taken to avoid unincorporated area service cuts.

QUESTION 3: THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE HAS ALWAYS HAD A SOLID VACANCY RATE. ARE THE HIRING INCENTIVES BASED ON SUCCESS THAT WE’VE SEEN FOR OTHER INCENTIVES AND DO THEY WORK?

ANSWER: According to the Executive, the current hiring incentives were carefully considered and were informed by feedback KCSO staff received about recruiting qualified, experienced officers, also known as “lateral” hires. Lateral hires do not require as much training as new officers (entry-level), who must complete about 12 months of training before they can begin work on their own. During the time a recruit is being trained, King County pays the salary and other costs for the recruit while still paying any overtime costs to cover the work that the new recruit will eventually do.  

Executive staff further report that the changes which have occurred with the incentive program have been in response to changing needs within the County and its contracting agencies and to changing labor market conditions specific to recruiting commissioned law enforcement personnel. Like many agencies in the region, KCSO has offered hiring bonuses to attract qualified candidates. KCSO offers both financial and non-financial incentives. Incentives are focused on laterals as they can begin work sooner than new recruits. The following summarizes the current incentives for lateral hires:  
· Pre-loaded leave 
· Sick leave: 40 hours  
· Vacation leave: 40 hours  
· Ability to apply and compete for specialty assignments upon completion of initial training and while still on probation.  
· Ability to select a duty location from among KCSO’s available precincts and contract cities. 
· Cash Bonus for Successful Candidates  
· Out of State: $25,000 
· In State: $40,000 

While KCSO is still collecting data, the department has seen a positive early response to these recent changes. After implementing the incentive program described above in late September, KCSO has received 21 lateral applications from experienced officers as of October 9th, far above typical levels over a similar period. Most of these applications resulted from word-of-mouth employee referrals, demonstrating the impact of having every employee be a recruiter through the employee recruiting bonus program.  

QUESTION 4: HOW CAN WE HELP ALLEVIATE OVERTIME BURDEN? WHO ELSE IS DOING CREATIVE AND INNOVATING THINGS THAT WE CAN UTILIZE IN KING COUNTY

ANSWER: According to the Executive, the overtime burden could be reduced by supporting the resources proposed in the biennial budget for recruiting, considering the impact of adding specialized programs or projects on department staff, and considering resource impacts from emergent issues and responses that occur throughout the year.  

The use of overtime affects both unincorporated and contract agency commissioned and non-commissioned personnel. Overtime work is a function of meeting the expected levels of service including but not limited to responding to calls for service, proactive and on view work, investigative work, special emphasis work, special projects, and other supportive work. Generally, adding to the level of service will either increase the overtime burden or require shifting personnel from other priorities without backfilling if possible.  

Executive staff further stated that, KCSO can alleviate the overtime burden by shifting personnel when priorities change and backfill is not needed, by implementing and refining recruiting strategies, by improving the processes to review applicants, and by increasing successful completion of training by new hires, including probation. The department has also significantly limited discretionary overtime. KCSO further alleviates this burden by being a department that is effective at retaining qualified, experienced, and successful personnel. Lastly, KCSO has worked on developing other technologies and practices that improve efficiencies and reduce overtime that would have otherwise occurred.  

QUESTION 5: REGARDING OVERTIME, WE HAD MANDATORY OVERTIME IN THE JAIL. IS ANY OF THE OVERTIME IN KCSO BEEN MANDATORY?

ANSWER: Yes, mandatory overtime represented 1.4% of all overtime in 2024 and is currently 1.3% of all overtime in 2025 for deputies and sergeants

QUESTION 6: WHEN DO WE STOP ASKING OUR STAFF TO WORK OVERTIME? WHAT IS THE EXECUTIVE’S PLAN TO ADDRESS THE CURRENT RELIANCE ON OVERTIME?
[bookmark: _Hlk211014384]
ANSWER: Regarding the Executive’s plan to address KCSO’s reliance on overtime, the Executive provided the following response: 

“KCSO and the Executive share this concern about the impact overtime has on personnel and the budget. While eliminating overtime to meet the department’s obligations is limited in part because of the nature of delivering law enforcement services, there are ways that KCSO is working to reduce the overtime burden. For example, KCSO is limiting discretionary overtime and providing direction that required training be close to an officer’s primary assignment location when possible to reduce overtime and other costs. In addition to policy changes, the more significant ways KCSO has to reduce overtime are increasing commissioned and non- recruiting and retention for commissioned and non-commissioned staff and by managing and prioritizing workload.  

KCSO has worked with the Executive’s Office on recruitment and the County is offering new incentives for lateral applicants to facilitate recruiting qualified, experienced deputies who can be deployed into the field more quickly than new recruits, thereby reducing overtime demands more quickly. A new incentive program has resulted in 21 new lateral applicants in fewer than three weeks. 

A significant amount of the work KCSO does is required work related to community and deputy safety. Some of this work is unpredictable, emergent, and critical in nature and occurs outside of scheduled work hours requiring employees to work overtime. There is also work that fills a level of service that the community and leadership defines – sometimes this work can require or result in overtime.” 

QUESTION 7: REGARDING THE SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT APPROPRIATIONS, WHAT HAPPENS TO SALARY SAVINGS THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY USED TO COVER THOSE HISTORICAL DEFICITS? CAN THOSE SALARY SAVINGS BE REPROGRAMMED ELSEWHERE IN THIS BIENNIUM? 

ANSWER: According to the Director of Performance, Strategy and Budget, in 2025, there were no salary savings because those funds were used to cover overtime and equipment and supply deficits. 

QUESTION 8: IS THE INVESTMENT IN SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT THE APPROPRIATE INVESTMENT WE SHOULD BE MAKING OR SHOULD WE INVEST IN OTHER THINGS?

ANSWER: As discussed in the report submitted in response to Proviso P6 included in the 1st Omnibus Budget of 2025,[footnoteRef:17] the Executive proposes to align supplies and services budgets with actual expected costs in the 2026-2027 Budget in several General Fund appropriation units. According to the Executive, for these agencies, non-discretionary supplies and services costs had increased due to inflation and changing needs while budgets in these accounts had remained largely flat. In the Sheriff’s Office case, this meant reliance on salary savings to fund these expenses. However, in early 2025 KCSO projected these savings would be insufficient despite the high vacancy rate, so KCSO sought to generate additional labor savings by reducing patrol minimums in unincorporated King County. By fully funding non-labor costs, KCSO will be able to maintain service levels by allowing labor spending to flex between regular salary and overtime based on vacancy levels and operational needs. Any remaining savings at the end of the biennium would be returned to the General Fund balance. Additionally, Sheriff’s Office contract partners are charged for non-labor costs based on budget, not actuals. To the extent that KCSO’s non-labor costs were underbudgeted, the County was undercharging contract partners for the full cost of services.   [17:  Ordinance 19956, Section 6, P6] 






